

# SENATE JOURNAL

### STATE OF ILLINOIS

### ONE HUNDREDTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

### 69TH LEGISLATIVE DAY

**Perfunctory Session** 

**MONDAY, JULY 31, 2017** 

4:14 O'CLOCK P.M.

NO. 69 [July 31, 2017]

#### SENATE Daily Journal Index 69th Legislative Day

	Action	Page(s)
	Introduction of Senate Bill No. 2225	6
	Message from the President	3, 4
	Presentation of Senate Resolutions No'd, 739-768	4
Bill Number	Legislative Action	Page(s)

The Senate met pursuant to the directive of the President. Pursuant to Senate Rule 2-5(c)2, the Secretary of the Senate conducted the perfunctory session.

#### MESSAGES FROM THE PRESIDENT

## OFFICE OF THE SENATE PRESIDENT STATE OF ILLINOIS

JOHN J. CULLERTON SENATE PRESIDENT

327 STATE CAPITOL SPRINGFIELD, IL 62706 217-782-2728

July 31, 2017

Mr. Tim Anderson Secretary of the Senate Room 401 State House Springfield, IL 62706

Dear Mr. Secretary:

Pursuant to Rule 2-10, I am scheduling a regular session to convene at 12:01 pm on July 31, 2017.

Sincerely, s/John J. Cullerton John J. Cullerton Senate President

## OFFICE OF THE SENATE PRESIDENT STATE OF ILLINOIS

JOHN J. CULLERTON SENATE PRESIDENT 327 STATE CAPITOL SPRINGFIELD, IL 62706 217-782-2728

July 31, 2017

Mr. Tim Anderson Secretary of the Senate Room 401 State House Springfield, IL 62706

Dear Mr. Secretary:

Pursuant to Rule 2-10, I am cancelling Session scheduled for Monday, July 31st, 2017.

Sincerely, s/John J. Cullerton John J. Cullerton Senate President

### OFFICE OF THE SENATE PRESIDENT STATE OF ILLINOIS

JOHN J. CULLERTON SENATE PRESIDENT 327 STATE CAPITOL SPRINGFIELD, IL 62706 217-782-2728 July 31, 2017

Mr. Tim Anderson Secretary of the Senate Room 401 State House Springfield, IL 62706

Dear Mr. Secretary:

Pursuant to Rule 2-10, I am scheduling a Perfunctory Session to convene on July 31, 2017.

Sincerely, s/John J. Cullerton John J. Cullerton Senate President

## OFFICE OF THE SENATE PRESIDENT STATE OF ILLINOIS

JOHN J. CULLERTON SENATE PRESIDENT

327 STATE CAPITOL SPRINGFIELD, IL 62706 217-782-2728

July 31, 2017

Mr. Tim Anderson Secretary of the Senate Room 403 State House Springfield, IL 62706

Dear Mr. Secretary:

Pursuant to Rule 3-5(c), I hereby appoint Senator Donne Trotter to temporarily replace Senator James Clayborne as Chairman of the Senate Committee on Assignments. In addition, I hereby appoint Senator Donne Trotter to temporarily replace Senator James Clayborne as a member of the Senate Committee on Assignments and I hereby appoint Senator Mattie Hunter to temporarily replace Senator Kimberly Lightford and I hereby appoint Senator Melinda Bush to replace Senator Don Harmon. These appointments will expire upon adjournment of the Senate Committee on Assignments on July 31, 2017.

Sincerely, s/John J. Cullerton John J. Cullerton Senate President

cc: Senate Republican Leader Bill Brady

#### PRESENTATION OF RESOLUTIONS

#### SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 739

Offered by Senator Link and all Senators: Mourns the death of Ian Michael Dustan of Waukegan.

#### SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 740

Offered by Senator Link and all Senators: Mourns the death of George Samuelian of Waukegan.

#### **SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 741**

Offered by Senator Oberweis and all Senators:

[July 31, 2017]

Mourns the death of Henry W. Cowherd, Jr., of Aurora.

#### SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 742

Offered by Senator McConchie and all Senators:

Mourns the death of Dorothy Constance "Connie" Schofield of Lake Barrington Shores.

#### **SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 743**

Offered by Senator Castro and all Senators:

Mourns the death of Fire Battalion Chief Todd Middendorf of Carpentersville.

#### **SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 744**

Offered by Senator Haine and all Senators:

Mourns the death of Norma Ann Showers of Alton.

#### **SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 745**

Offered by Senator Link and all Senators:

Mourns the death of Dylan M. Cline of Mundelein.

#### SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 746

Offered by Senator Link and all Senators:

Mourns the death of James H. "Jack" Johnson of Beach Park.

#### **SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 747**

Offered by Senator Morrison and all Senators:

Mourns the death of Lawrence Quentin "Larry" Smith of Deerfield.

#### SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 748

Offered by Senator Connelly and all Senators:

Mourns the death of the Reverend Dr. Eugene Hobday Winkler of Naperville.

#### **SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 749**

Offered by Senator Haine and all Senators:

Mourns the death of Carol R. Marks of Wood River.

#### SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 750

Offered by Senator McConnaughay and all Senators:

Mourns the death of Jim Masi of West Dundee.

#### **SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 751**

Offered by Senator McConnaughay and all Senators:

Mourns the death of Raymond G. Kroker of Huntley.

#### **SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 752**

Offered by Senator McConnaughay and all Senators:

Mourns the death of Dan E. O'Brien of Huntley.

#### **SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 753**

Offered by Senator Connelly and all Senators:

Mourns the death of John Joseph Case of Naperville.

#### **SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 754**

Offered by Senator Mulroe and all Senators:

Mourns the death of Margaret M. (Brophy) Feign.

#### SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 755

Offered by Senator Anderson and all Senators:

Mourns the death of Marcus J. Whitney of Silvis.

#### **SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 756**

Offered by Senator Anderson and all Senators: Mourns the death of Evelyn VanPuyvelde of Rock Island.

#### **SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 757**

Offered by Senator Anderson and all Senators: Mourns the death of Bernard Daniel "Bud" Godfrey, Jr.

#### **SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 758**

Offered by Senator Anderson and all Senators: Mourns the death of Myron D. Williams of Milan.

#### **SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 759**

Offered by Senator Anderson and all Senators: Mourns the death of Edward A. Lioen of Rock Island.

#### SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 760

Offered by Senator Anderson and all Senators: Mourns the death of James P. Cutler of Silvis.

#### **SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 761**

Offered by Senator Anderson and all Senators: Mourns the death of Richard Leo Spence of Moline.

#### SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 762

Offered by Senator Anderson and all Senators: Mourns the death of William B. Armstrong of Rock Island.

#### SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 763

Offered by Senator Anderson and all Senators: Mourns the death of Richard Lee Harrison of Rock Island.

#### SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 764

Offered by Senator Anderson and all Senators: Mourns the death of James J. Aitken of Rock Island.

#### **SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 765**

Offered by Senator Manar and all Senators: Mourns the death of Ella Mae Currie.

#### **SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 766**

Offered by Senator Manar and all Senators: Mourns the death of Bryce Lyn Volkmar of Patoka.

#### SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 767

Offered by Senator Bennett and all Senators: Mourns the death of Harbert James Jones, Sr., of Rantoul

#### **SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 768**

Offered by Senator Haine and all Senators:

Mourns the death of Anthony "Tony" Romano of Wood River.

By direction of the Secretary, the foregoing resolutions were referred to the Resolutions Consent Calendar.

#### INTRODUCTION OF BILL

**SENATE BILL NO. 2225.** Introduced by Senator Rezin, a bill for AN ACT concerning transportation.

[July 31, 2017]

The bill was taken up, read by title a first time, ordered printed and referred to the Committee on Assignments.

#### REPORT FROM COMMITTEE ON ASSIGNMENTS

Senator Trotter, Chairperson of the Committee on Assignments, during its July 31, 2017 meeting, to which was referred **House Bill No. 2505**, reported the same back with the recommendation that the bill be placed on the order of second reading without recommendation to committee.

At the hour of 4:17 o'clock p.m., pursuant to **Senate Joint Resolution No. 46**, the Chair announced the Senate stand adjourned until the call of the President.